
WARREN’S SERVICE, )
)

vs.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

NOTICE

JohnI. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of LegalCounsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with theoffice of the Clerk of

thePollution ControlBoarda Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copy ofwhich is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SRAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By ~ ~
/Cu~tisW. Martin,~orneyfor( Warren’sSer~~~Petitioner

RECEIVED
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Petitioner,

JUN 1 62003

STATE OF ILUNOIS
Pollution Control Board

)
)
) PCBNo.03-~0

) (USTAppeal)
)
)
)
)



RECEiVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD JUN 16200
OFTHE STATE OFILLINOIS STATE OPILLINOIS

WARREN’S SERVICE, ) POllUtiOfl COfltTOI Board
)

Petitioner, )

vs. ) PCB No. 03-
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEWOF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANK DECISION

NOW COMESthePetitioner,Warren’sService(“Warren’s”), by oneof its

attorneys,CurtisW. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS

5157.7(c)(4)(D) and40) and35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) reviewthe final decisionofthe Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin support

thereof,Warren’srespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On March 11, 2003, the Agencyissueda final decisionto Warren’s,a

copy of which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On April 10, 2003,Warren’smadea writtenrequestto theAgencyfor

anextensionof time by which to file a petition for reviewto ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.



3. OnApril 16, 2003, theAgencyjoined in Warren’srequestthat the

Boardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing a petition to ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit C.

4. The groundsfor the Petitionhereinareasfollows:

Warren’ssubmittedto theAgency, throughits consultant,United

ScienceIndustries,Inc. (“USI”), pursuantto 35 Ill.Adm.Code 731, arequestfor

reimbursementof costsincurredwith regardto correctiveaction activities

conductedat Warren’ssite. Therequestsatisfiesthe requirementsofthe Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.,andthe regulations

promulgatedthereunder,in that it reflectsactivities andcostassociatedtherewith

in accordancewith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices. The costsassociated

with eachmaterial,activity andservicenecessaryto accomplishthe goalof the

environmentalremediationat Warren’ssitewere reasonableandconsistentand

were incurredin the performancenecessaryto meettheminimum requirementsof

theAct andtheregulationspromulgatedthereunder.

Further, the costsassociatedwith eachmaterial, activity, andservice

necessaryto accomplishthe goalof theenvironmentalremediationaresimilar in

generallyacceptedengineeringpracticesandtechnicalprotocolto thosehistorically

submittedto andapprovedby theAgencywhich theAgencynow deemsto be

unreasonableandinconsistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices. More

specifically:
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(1). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $6,411.05in Geoprobe,drilling

foreman,rig hand, andlaborerchargesasunreasonablewason merelya costbasis

andis thereforearbitrary andcapricious.

(2). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $16,800.00for ChemicalOxidation

Compound(“Compound”)dueto lackof supportingdocumentationwason merelya

costbasiswith no technicaljustification. USI providedtheAgency with sufficient

informationfor this “in stock” item which wasnot a “field purchase.”TheAgency

hasrequestedinformationregardingUSI’s costfor the Compoundunder

circumstancesin whichUSI providedtheCompoundratherthana third party.

Thus, the informationrequestedby theAgencyis not relevantto thereasonableness

of thechargesfor the Compoundin the environmentalremediationindustry, just

as,for example,informationregardingUSI’s payroll for variousemployeesis not

relevant. Theindustry standardsupportsthe $12.00perpoundchargefor the

Compoundrequestedby USI andtheAgency’sadjustmentis thereforearbitrary

andcapricious.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,Warren’sService,for the reasonsstatedabove,

requeststhat the Boardreversethe decisionoftheAgencyandrule in favor of

Petitioner’srequestfor approvalof its reimbursementrequestasbeingreasonable,

justifiable, necessary,consistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices,and

eligible for reimbursementfrom theUST Fund, andthatPetitionerrecoverits

attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(l)and35 Ill.

Adm. Code732.606(1).
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RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
ILARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone (618) 244-1788
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Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

By~~ /J~
/ Curtis W. Martin~ttorneyfor( Warren’sServp6~Petitioner



ILUNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

021 NORTH GRAND I~VENUEEAST, P.O. Box 1 9.276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
jAMEb R. T~ot.i~so~~ 100 Wc~T~ SUITE 1 -30n.. CHICAGO. IL 60601

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRTANO, DIRECTOR

21 7i’782-6762

MAR11 2O~3

Warren’sService
Attention: RonaldAyers
84 CountyHighway 7
Lynn Center,IL 61262

Re: LPC#1310405001--MercerCounty
Sherrard/Warren’sService
3rd&5th
LUST Incident Number902097
LUST FISCAL FILE

Dear Mr. Ayers:

On November25, 2002.theAgencysentyou a letter regardingthesitereferencedabove. Upon
furtherreview,an additional voucherfor ~1 7,750.86will be preparedfor submissionto the
ComptrollersOffice for paymentasfunds becomeavailable.

An undergroundstoragetank owneror operatormayappealthis decisionto the Illinois Ppllution
Control Board (Board) pursuantto Section57.8(i) and Section40 of theIllinois Environm�ntal
ProtectionAct. An owneror operatorwho seeksto appealtheAgencv’sdecisionmay. within 35
daysafter thenotification ofthe final Agency deciSion,petition for a hearingbeforeth~l3oard:
however,the35-dayperiod mayhe extendedfor a period of’ time not to exceed90 clays by
written noticeprovidedto theBoard from theapplicantand the Agencywithin the 35—day initial
appealperiod.

For informationregardingthefiling of an appeal.pIea~econtact:

DorothyOunn.Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
Stateof Illinois Center
TOO West Randolph.Suite I 1-500
Chicago.Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

—-‘302 ~~ii b1~i~S~reei.~ P!dlne~.IL hli(I1 1-— 847; ~~~~()fl(l
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L N P ‘c~, — ~, 0 N L r~i~“rsi \ S ~‘I Cn ,r~p1I~.nII I 1) — ~ 8(0

- i\ih S;reei Rd., Sor,r~ IIfl~~iiI& II. I~~.I4- hi iii 141-.,
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For informationregardingthe filing of anextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield.Illinoi~62794-9276
21 7/782-5544

If you have any questions,pleasecontact Kevin l\’lably or myselfat 217/782-6762.

DEO:KM:jk\0330115.doc

E. Oakley.Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

cc: UnitedScienceIndustries



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC#1310405001--MercerCounty
SherrardlWarren’sService
3rd&Sth
LUST IncidentNumber902097
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item # Descriptionof Deductions

I. $70.39,deductionfor an adjustmentin costsdue to a lackof supporting
documentation(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

United ScienceIndustries-invoice#18-10379 Needreceipt-Hotel

$70.39Total AccountingDeductions

DEO:KM:jk\0330115.doc



Att3:0h~i~~tA —

TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC#1310405001--MercerCounty
SherrardiWarren’sService
3rd & 5th
LUST IncidentNü~nber902097
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item # Descriptionof Deductions

$6,411.05. deductionin coststhat theowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Specifically,thecombinedratefor theGeoprobe.plus drilling foreman.rig hand. and
laborer, areexcessive.

The Personnelcost for Adams.K. Pavietich.and,Tensmever.S. total 57.850. Hotel
rooms for theseindividualstotaled$601.05 ($248.40plus $248.40plus $104.05).

Use of theGeoprobewas billed at $80/hourfor 62 hoursoversevendays.for a total of
54.960. .

A tot f the abovechargesequals$13,411.05 A reasonableratefor theseactivities
is 7.00Q~thusthe~6,411.05 deduction.

2. $16,800.00.deductionfor an adjustmentin costsdue to a lack of supporting
documentation(Section22.IS’b(d)(4)(C)of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Speciticaily.we ~nemicaiOxidationCompoundis JisteO at ~ I LUU/Lb. All invoice
from the manufac~~ottlisCilel~licalOxidation Compou~idsliouId he provi dccl
documentingtheratepaid for this compound.

DEO:KM:jk\033Q115.doc



UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES

P.O. Box 360
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 62898-0360

AprH 10, 2003

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62792-9276
Attn: John Kim

Re: LPC# 1310405001 — Mercer Co.
Sherrard/Warren’s Service
3rd & 5th

LUST Incident No. 902097

Mr. Kim:

Phone: (618) 735.2411
Fax: (618) 735-2907

E-Mail: unjtecjscjence@unitedscjence corn

7 .-,:.~

~ 4~;‘& ,.=,~ ,j •.j i~

Divi~ionof Loc~iCo’ns’~l

A~1 k
Environmental Protection

Agency

United Science Industries, Inc. (US1), on behalf of our cfient, Mr. Ronald Ayers, is
requesting a 90-day extension to the 35-day appeal period in regards to the
IEPA correspondence dated March 11, 2003 and received by Mr. Ronald Ayers
on March 12, 2003. A copy of the correspondence is attached.

I appreciate your time and consideration in this matter. If you have any
questions or comments concerning the above, please contact me at (61a) 735-
2411

Sincerely yours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Matt Cherry
Project Manager

Enclosures



BEFOI~THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WARREN’S SERVICE, )
-. Petitioner, )

V. ) PCBNo. 03-
ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,John5. Kim, AssistantCounsel and SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 •

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard (“Board”) grantanextension of the thirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioning for a

hearingto July 15, 2003, or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125) daysfrom the date of service of the illinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,the

Illinois EPArespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On March 11, 2003, the’ Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On April 10, 2003,thePetitionermadeawrittenrequestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionof time bywhich to file apetitionfor review, askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

that theBoardextendthethirty-five day periodfor filing apetitionto ninety days. The Petitioner

representedthatthefinal decisionwasreceivedon March 12, 2003. (Exhibit B)

3. The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmay eliminatetheneedfor ahearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesand limit the scopeofany

hearingthat maybe necessaryto resolvethis matter.

1 EXHIBIT____



WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interest of administrative and judicial economy,grant this request for a ninety-day extension of

the thirty-five day period for petitioning for a hearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

JohnS.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)
Dated:April 16, 2003

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorney at law, hereby certify that onJune 13, 2003, I

servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof a Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properly

sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin a U.S.

mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient Certified Mail

postageaffixedthereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk JohnI. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of LegalCounsel
Suite 11-500 1021North GrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Martin, ttorneyfor
Petitioner,W~ Service


